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Little Public Interest in Libyan Mission
Modest Support for Libya Airstrikes, No Clear Goal

Seen

After several days of airstrikes on Libya
by the United States and its allies, the
public has mixed reactions to the
military operation. Nearly half of
Americans (47%) say the United States
made the right decision in conducting air
strikes in Libya while 36% say it was the
wrong decision. Fully one-in-six (17%)
express no opinion.

On balance, however, the public does not
think that the U.S. and its allies have a
clear goal in taking military action in
Libya. Just 39% say the U.S. and its allies
have a clear goal, while 50% say they do
not.

The latest national survey by the Pew
Research Center for the People & the
Press, conducted March 24-27 among
1,002 adults, finds modest public
attentiveness to the events in Libya. Just
15% say they are following the airstrikes
more closely than any other story of the
week. Nearly four times as many people
(57%) cite the aftermath of the Japanese
earthquake and tsunami as their top
story of the week, according to Pew

Support for Decision, But Half See
No Clear Goal

Mar 24-27
U.S., allies’ airstrikes in Libya... %
Right decision 47
Wrong decision 36
Don’t know 17
100
U.S. and allies have clear goal?
Yes, clear goal 39
No, do not 50
Don’t know 11
100
U.S. involvement in military
action in Libya ...
Will last for some time 60
Will be over pretty quickly 33
Don’t know 7
100
Should the U.S. and allies...
Remove Gadhafi from power 46
Focus only on protecting citizens 43
Don’t know 11
100
In Libya, U.S. is...
Leading military action 35
Just one of a coalition of countries 57
Don’t know 8
100

PEW RESEARCH CENTER Mar. 24-27, 2011. Figures may not
add to 100% because of rounding.

Research’s weekly News Interest Index. (For more, see this week’s News Interest Index,

which will be released Tuesday, March 29.)
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Most Americans see a fairly lengthy involvement for the United States in the Libyan
operation. Six-in-ten (60%) think the U.S. involvement in military action in Libya will
last for some time; just 33% expect that it will be over pretty quickly.

Americans are about evenly divided over whether the aim of military action by the
United States and its allies should be to remove Moammar Gadhafi from power or not:
46% say the goal of military action should include Gadhafi’s removal while 43% say the
U.S. and its allies should focus only on protecting Libyan civilians from violence.

Notably, most people do not view the United States as the lead actor in the military
operation. Fully 57% say that the United States “is just one of a coalition of countries”
involved in the military mission; far fewer (35%) say the United States “is leading the
military action.”

Little Partisanship in Libya Views

There is little indication that ) )
views of the Libyan military Modest Partisan Differences

. . In Initial Reactions to Libyan Airstrikes
operation are breaking along

Decision by U.S., allies | U.S., allies have a clear

political lines. About half of to conduCE airebikes? goal In Libya?
Republicans (54%) and Right Wrong Yes No
Democrats (49%) say the % % % %
decision by the U.S. and its Total 47 36 39 50
allies to launch airstrikes was Republican 54 29 41 52

. . Democrat 49 36 48 43
right. Among independents, Independent ad a1 a o

44% see the airstrikes as the
PEW RESEARCH CENTER Mar. 24-27, 2011. PEW17, PEW20.

right decision, while nearly as
many (41%) say they are the
wrong decision.

About four-in-ten Republicans (41%) say the U.S. and its allies have a clear goal in Libya,

as do 48% of Democrats. Independents by a wide margin (57% to 35%) say the United
States and its allies do not have a clear goal in taking military action in Libya.
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Other attitudes regarding the Libyan mission — including whether the ultimate aim
should be Gadhafi’s removal — also show relatively little partisanship. Republicans, by
50% to 36%, say the goal of the airstrikes should include Gadhafi’s removal. About half
of Democrats (49%) say Gadhafi’s removal should be a goal of military action while 43%
say the mission should be focused only on protecting civilians. Independents are evenly
divided (45% remove Gadhafi, 46% only protect civilians).
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About the Survey

The analysis in this report is based on telephone interviews conducted March 24-27, 2011, among
a national sample of 1,002 adults 18 years of age or older living in the continental United States
(671 respondents were interviewed on a landline telephone, and 331 were interviewed on a cell
phone, including 141 who had no landline telephone). The survey was conducted by interviewers
at Princeton Data Source under the direction of Princeton Survey Research Associates
International. A combination of landline and cell phone random digit dial samples were used;
both samples were provided by Survey Sampling International. Interviews were conducted in
English. Respondents in the landline sample were selected by randomly asking for the youngest
adult male or female who is now at home. Interviews in the cell sample were conducted with the
person who answered the phone, if that person was an adult 18 years of age or older. For detailed
information about our survey methodology, see: http://people-press.org/methodology/detailed.

The combined landline and cell phone sample are weighted using an iterative technique that
matches gender, age, education, race, Hispanic origin, region, and population density to
parameters from the March 2010 Census Bureau's Current Population Survey. The sample also is
weighted to match current patterns of telephone status, based on extrapolations from the 2010
National Health Interview Survey. The weighting procedure also accounts for the fact that
respondents with both landline and cell phones have a greater probability of being included in the
combined sample and adjusts for household size within the landline sample. Sampling errors and
statistical tests of significance take into account the effect of weighting. The following table shows
the sample sizes and the error attributable to sampling that would be expected at the 95% level of
confidence for different groups in the survey:

Group Sample Size Plus or minus ...

Total sample 1002 4.0 percentage points
Republicans 253 7.5 percentage points
Democrats 314 7.0 percentage points
Independents 345 6.5 percentage points

Sample sizes and sampling errors for other subgroups are available upon request.

In addition to sampling error, one should bear in mind that question wording and practical
difficulties in conducting surveys can introduce error or bias into the findings of opinion polls.
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About the Pew Research Center for the People & the Press

The Pew Research Center for the People & the Press is an independent opinion research group
that studies attitudes toward the press, politics and public policy issues. We are sponsored by The
Pew Charitable Trusts and are one of seven projects that make up the Pew Research Center, a
nonpartisan "fact tank" that provides information on the issues, attitudes and trends shaping
America and the world.

The Center's purpose is to serve as a forum for ideas on the media and public policy through
public opinion research. In this role it serves as an important information resource for political
leaders, journalists, scholars, and public interest organizations. All of our current survey results
are made available free of charge.

All of the Center’s research and reports are collaborative products based on the input and analysis
of the entire Center staff consisting of:

Andrew Kohut, Director

Scott Keeter, Director of Survey Research

Carroll Doherty and Michael Dimock, Associate Directors
Michael Remez, Senior Writer

Leah Christian and Jocelyn Kiley, Senior Researchers

Robert Suls, Shawn Neidorf, and Alec Tyson, Research Associates
Jacob Poushter, Research Analyst

Danielle Gewurz, Research Assistant

© Pew Research Center, 2011
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PEW RESEARCH CENTER NEWS INTEREST INDEX
MARCH 24-27, 2011 OMNIBUS
FINAL TOPLINE
N=1,002

ASK ALL:

PEW.1 As I read a list of some stories covered by news organizations this past week, please tell me if you
happened to follow each news story very closely, fairly closely, not too closely, or not at all closely.
First, [INSERT ITEM; RANDOMIZE;] [IF NECESSARY "Did you follow [ITEM] very closely, fairly
closely, not too closely or not at all closely?”]

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely  closely closely DK/Ref
a. Reports about the condition of the U.S.
economy
March 24-27, 2011 36 32 17 15 *
March 17-20, 2011 38 32 17 13 *
March 10-13, 2011 40 30 16 13 *
March 3-6, 2011 37 31 17 13 1
February 24-27, 2011 49 29 11 10 *
February 17-20, 2011 35 33 14 17 *
February 10-13, 2011 36 34 13 16 *
February 3-6, 2011 35 37 14 14 *
January 20-23, 2011 37 33 14 15 1
January 13-16, 2010 37 29 15 18 1
January 6-9, 2011 39 37 11 12 1
December 16-19, 2010 39 31 14 15 2
December 9-12, 2010 39 30 14 16 1
December 2-5, 2010 52 28 11 9 *
November 18-21, 2010 46 31 11 11 *
November 11-14, 2010 38 30 15 16 1
November 4-7, 2010 44 32 11 13 *
October 28-November 1, 2010 39 34 11 15 1
October 21-24, 2010 41 29 14 14 1
October 14-17, 2010 42 33 12 13 *
October 7-10, 2010 36 33 15 15 1
September 30-October 3, 2010 43 35 10 11 1
September 23-26, 2010 43 34 13 9 1
September 16-19, 2010 37 30 16 16 1
September 2-6, 2010 43 31 13 12 *
August 19-22, 2010 39 31 14 15 1
August 5-8, 2010 39 33 14 13 1
July 29-August 1, 2010 51 33 11 5 *
July 22-25, 2010 46 33 14 6 1
July 15-18, 2010 37 33 14 15 1
July 8-11, 2010 36 33 15 16 *
July 1-5, 2010 48 30 13 8 *
June 24-27, 2010 37 37 15 11 1
June 17-20, 2010 38 34 15 13 *
June 10-13, 2010 39 35 17 9 *
June 3-6, 2010 35 33 16 14 1
May 27-30, 2010 43 29 13 15 *
May 20-23, 2010 40 35 13 11 *
May 13-16, 2010 49 32 11 8 1
May 7-10, 2010 42 34 11 12 *
April 30-May 3, 2010 32 37 17 14 1
April 23-26, 2010 42 31 13 14 *
April 16-19, 2010 40 32 14 14 0
April 9-12, 2010 40 32 15 13 *
April 1-5, 2010 33 34 14 19 *
March 19-22, 2010 41 32 14 13 *
March 12-15, 2010 41 35 12 12 *
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
March 5-8, 2010 40 34 12 13 *
February 26-March 1, 2010 31 33 17 19 *
February 19-22, 2010 38 34 15 12 *
February 12-15, 2010 35 34 15 16 *
February 5-8, 2010 43 36 13 9 *
January 29-February 1, 2010 45 32 13 10 *
January 22-25, 2010 41 34 14 10 *
January 15-18, 2010 37 38 14 11 *
January 8-11, 2010 39 33 15 12 *
December 18-21, 2009 45 31 14 10 0
December 11-14, 2009 42 31 14 13 *
December 4-7, 2009 41 36 13 9 1
November 13-16, 2009 38 33 14 15 *
October 30-November 2, 2009 34 32 17 16 *
October 23-26, 2009 44 30 15 10 1
October 9-12, 2009 41 29 16 13 *
October 2-5, 2009 44 30 15 11 0
September 25-28, 2009 44 37 10 10 *
September 18-21, 2009 44 34 15 7 *
September 11-14, 2009 45 32 14 9 *
September 3-6, 2009 41 31 15 13 *
August 28-31, 2009 45 30 13 12 1
August 21-24, 2009 50 27 13 10 1
August 14-17, 2009 41 37 11 12 *
August 7-10, 2009 42 34 13 10 *
July 31-August 3, 2009 46 34 11 8 *
July 24-27, 2009 45 35 12 8 *
July 17-20, 2009 43 35 11 11 1
July 10-13, 2009 37 38 13 11 *
July 2-5, 2009 38 35 15 12 *
June 19-22, 2009 42 33 15 10 *
June 12-15, 2009 41 35 12 12 *
June 5-8, 2009 41 34 11 14 *
May 29-June 1, 2009 43 37 11 8 *
May 21-24, 2009 44 35 13 9 *
May 15-18, 2009 44 35 12 8 *
May 8-11, 2009 42 34 12 12 *
May 1-4, 2009 47 36 11 5 1
April 17-20, 2009 52 30 10 7 1
April 9-13, 2009 48 29 13 10 0
March 27-30, 2009 48 32 10 10 *
March 20-23, 2009 52 34 8 6 *
March 13-16, 2009 48 33 9 10 *
February 27-March 2, 2009 56 30 8 6 *
February 13-16, 2009 55 29 10 6 *
January 30-February 2, 2009 52 31 12 5 *
January 23-26, 2009 57 30 8 5 0
January 16-19, 2009 43 35 13 9 *
January 2-4, 2009 42 36 15 7 *
December 12-15, 2008 51 33 9 7 *
December 5-8, 2008 42 38 13 7 *
November 21-24, 2008 59 24 9 8 *
November 14-17, 2008 56 29 9 6 *
November 7-10, 2008 54 31 8 7 *
October 31-November 3, 2008 63 27 6 4 *
October 24-27, 2008 52 35 7 5 1
October 17-20, 2008 62 29 6 3 *
October 10-13, 2008 65 25 7 3 *
October 3-6, 2008 69 23 5 3 *
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
September 26-29, 2008 70 22 5 3 *
September 19-22, 2008 56 27 12 5 *
September 5-8, 2008 44 33 16 7 *
August 29-31, 2008 41 34 13 11 1
August 15-18, 2008 39 36 15 10 *
August 8-11, 2008 39 35 16 10 *
August 1-4, 2008 47 34 11 8 0
July 25-28, 2008 46 32 10 12 *
July 18-21, 2008 45 33 13 9 *
July 11-14, 2008 44 33 12 10 1
June 27-30, 2008 49 31 12 7 1
June 13-16, 2008 42 33 14 11 *
May 9-12, 2008 45 31 13 11 *
May 2-5, 2008 43 31 15 10 1
April 18-21, 2008 41 35 13 10 1
April 4-7, 2008 39 37 12 12 *
March 28-31, 2008 42 36 14 8 *
March 20-24, 2008 45 33 13 9 *
February 29-March 3, 2008 38 35 15 11 1
February 15-18, 2008 37 36 11 16 8
February 1-4, 2008 40 37 14 8 1
January 18-21, 2008 42 31 16 11 *
January 11-14, 2008 36 32 15 16 1
November 2-5, 2007 27 37 16 19 1
October 19-22, 2007 25 34 20 21 *
August 10-13, 2007 28 36 18 18 *
Mid-November, 2006 31 40 17 11 1
December, 2005 35 35 18 11 1
Early November, 2005 35 39 17 9 *
Mid-May, 2005 30 39 19 11 1
January, 2005 35 41 17 7 *
Mid-October, 2004 30 43 16 10 1
Early September, 2004 39 34 15 11 1
Mid-January, 2004 37 41 15 7 *
December, 2003 35 38 14 11 2
November, 2003 40 34 15 10 1
October, 2003 32 39 16 12 1
September, 2003 39 30 18 12 1
March, 2003 40 35 16 8 1
February, 2003 42 33 15 10 *
December, 2002 38 34 17 10 1
February, 2002 35 40 15 9 1
January, 2002 30 44 16 9 1
December, 2001 37 40 13 8 2
Mid-November, 2001 41 36 15 7 1
June, 2001 24 41 18 16 1
May, 2001 34 36 15 15 0
April, 2001 36 34 16 13 1
February, 2001 30 39 18 12 1
January, 2001 32 38 17 11 2
June, 1995 26 41 22 11 *
March, 1995 27 45 19 9 *
February, 1995 23 41 22 13 1
December, 1994 28 43 20 9 *
October, 1994 27 40 20 12 1
June, 1994 25 42 23 10 *
May, 1994 33 40 16 10 1
January, 1994 34 39 16 10 1
Early January, 1994 36 44 13 7 *
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

b.

December, 1993
October, 1993
September, 1993
Early September, 1993
August, 1993
May, 1993
February, 1993
January, 1993
September, 1992
May, 1992
March, 1992
February, 1992
January, 1992
October, 1991

March 24-27, 2011
March 10-13, 2011
February 10-13, 2011
February 3-6, 2011

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

News about possible candidates for the 2012
presidential elections

October 24-27, 2008: 2008 Presidential

Election

October 17-20, 2008
October 10-13, 2008
October 3-6, 2008
September 26-29, 2008
September 19-22, 2008
September 12-15, 2008
September 5-8, 2008
August 29-31, 2008
August 22-25, 2008
August 15-18, 2008
August 8-11, 2008
August 1-4, 2008

July 25-28, 2008

July 18-21, 2008

July 11-14, 2008

July 3-7, 2008

June 27-30, 2008

June 20-23, 2008

June 13-16, 2008

June 6-9, 2008

May 30-June 2, 2008
May 22-25, 2008

May 16-19, 2008

May 9-12, 2008

May 2-5, 2008

April 25-28, 2008

April 18-21, 2008

April 11-14, 2008

April 4-7, 2008

March 28-31, 2008
March 20-24, 2008
March 14-17, 2008
March 7-10, 2008
February 29-March 3, 2008
February 22-25, 2008

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
35 41 15 8 1
33 38 20 9 *
37 40 14 8 1
39 39 14 9 *
41 36 14 9 *
37 38 18 6 1
49 36 10 5 *
42 39 12 7 *
43 37 13 6 1
39 39 15 6 1
47 38 11 4 *
47 37 10 6 *
44 40 11 5 *
36 38 16 9 1
13 19 26 41 1
15 21 26 38 0
16 19 24 40 *
15 20 23 42 *
44 36 11 8 1
61 28 7 4 *
52 31 12 5 *
57 31 8 4 *
56 29 10 5 *
47 33 14 6 *
40 38 14 7 1
45 39 12 4 *
45 32 15 8 *
31 36 22 11 *
25 41 19 14 1
27 38 22 13 *
30 42 19 9 *
30 34 21 15 *
30 35 21 14 *
28 34 22 15 1
25 35 23 17 *
39 33 18 10 *
28 38 22 12 *
35 35 20 10 *
38 35 17 10 *
30 35 21 14 *
32 37 20 11 *
33 37 19 10 1
35 36 18 11 *
27 35 23 14 1
34 37 18 11 *
29 41 19 10 1
31 37 22 10 *
33 36 17 14 *
31 41 18 10 *
34 37 18 11 *
40 37 16 7 *
39 36 15 9 1
43 34 14 9 *
42 37 13 8 *
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
February 15-18, 2008 44 36 10 10 *
February 8-11, 2008 39 37 15 9 0
February 1-4, 2008 37 35 16 12 *
January 25-28, 2008 36 37 14 12 1
January 18-21, 2008 36 34 18 12 *
January 11-14, 2008! 32 31 19 17 1
January 4-7, 2008 33 36 19 11 1
December 14-17, 2007 25 34 22 19 *
December 7-10, 2007 24 35 22 19 *
November 30 - December 3, 2007 23 35 23 19 *
November 23-26, 2007 20 33 26 20 1
November 16-19, 2007 26 33 21 19 1
November 9-12, 2007 21 33 25 21 *
November 2-5, 2007 27 30 21 21 1
October 26-29, 2007 21 34 26 19 *
October 19-22, 2007 23 32 22 23 *
October 12-15, 2007 13 31 26 30 *
October 5-8, 2007 22 30 24 24 *
September 28 - October 1, 2007 21 34 25 20 *
September 21-24, 2007 24 31 22 23 *
September 14-17, 2007 22 31 24 23 *
September 7-10, 2007 18 34 26 22 *
August 30-September 2, 2007 19 35 21 25 *
August 24-27, 2007 22 28 24 26 *
August 17-20, 2007 19 27 24 30 *
August 10-13, 2007 23 32 21 24 *
August 3-6, 2007 19 31 25 25 *
July 27-30, 2007 19 32 22 26 1
July 20-23, 2007 16 26 30 27 1
July 13-16, 2007 17 29 27 27 *
July 6-9, 2007 24 29 24 22 1
June 29-July 2, 2007 20 32 25 23 *
June 22-25, 2007 18 31 21 30 *
June 15-18, 2007 17 32 26 25 *
June 8-11, 2007 19 30 24 26 1
June 1-4, 2007 16 27 32 24 1
May 24-27, 2007 22 33 23 22 *
May 18-21, 2007 18 31 24 27 *
May 11-14, 2007 18 30 23 28 1
May 4-7, 2007 23 34 21 21 1
April 27-30, 2007 14 30 29 26 1
April 20-23, 2007 18 28 27 27 *
April 12-16, 2007 18 28 27 27 *
April 5-9, 2007 25 30 26 19 *
March 30-April 2, 2007 20 29 27 23 1
March 23-26, 2007 20 32 22 26 *
March 16-19, 2007 15 28 29 27 1
March 9-12, 2007 24 30 23 23 *
March 2-5, 2007 19 31 26 23 1
February 23-26, 2007 22 33 24 21 *
February 16-19, 2007 18 32 22 27 1
February 9-12, 2007 24 30 24 21 1
February 2-5, 2007 24 36 22 18 *
January 26-29, 2007 24 33 23 20 *
January 19-22, 20072 24 27 22 26 1

January 11-14, 2008 asked about: “News about the New Hampshire primaries and the presidential campaign.”
January 19-22, 2007 asked about: “"Recent announcements by prominent Democrats about plans to run for president in
2008."
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
November, 2004 (RVs): 2004 Presidential
Election 52 36 8 4 *
Mid-October, 2004 46 30 12 11 1
August, 2004 32 38 16 14 *
July, 2004 29 37 18 15 1
April, 2004 31 33 19 16 1
Mid-March, 2004 35 34 18 13 *
Late February, 2004 24 40 23 12 1
Early February, 2004° 29 37 20 13 1
Mid-January, 2004 16 30 27 26 1
Early January, 2004 14 32 30 23 1
December, 2003 16 26 27 30 1
November, 2003 11 26 34 28 1
October, 2003 12 27 28 32 1
September, 2003 17 25 30 27 1
Mid-August, 2003 12 27 27 33 1
May, 2003 8 19 31 41 1
January, 2003 14 28 29 28 1
Early November, 2000 (RVs): 2000
Presidential Election 39 44 12 5 *
Mid-October, 2000 (RVs) 40 37 15 8 *
Early October, 2000 (RVs) 42 36 15 6 1
September, 2000 22 42 21 15 *
July, 2000 21 38 20 20 1
June, 2000 23 32 23 21 1
May, 2000 18 33 26 23 *
April, 2000 18 39 22 20 1
March, 2000 26 41 19 13 1
February, 2000 26 36 21 17 *
January, 2000 19 34 28 18 1
December, 1999 16 36 24 23 1
October, 1999 17 32 28 22 1
September, 1999 15 31 33 20 1
July, 1999 15 38 24 22 1
June, 1999 11 25 29 34 1
November, 1996 (RVs): 1996 Presidential
Election 34 45 15 6 *
October, 1996 31 39 18 12 *
c. Military air strikes in Libya by the U.S. and its
allies
March 24-27, 2011 33 34 17 15 *
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
March 17-20, 2011: The conflict between
rebels and government forces in Libya 26 28 21 23 1
March 10-13, 2011: Growing violence in
Libya 29 29 21 20 *
March 3-6, 2011 31 31 18 19 1
February 24-27, 2011 38 30 15 16 *
February 17-20, 2011: News about the
situation in Egypt 34 32 17 16 1

From May 2003 to Early February 2004 and in March 1992, the story was listed as “The race for the Democratic
nomination.” In January 2003, the story was listed as “"Recent announcements by prominent Democrats about plans to
run for president in 2004.” In September 2000, Early September and July 1996, and May 1992, the question asked
about “the presidential election campaign.” In January, March and April 1996, the story was listed as "News about the
Republican presidential candidates.” In August 1992, the story was listed as “"News about the presidential election.” In
July 1992, the story was listed as “News about the presidential campaign.” In January 1992, the story was listed as
“News about the Democratic candidates for the presidential nomination.” In 1988, the story was introduced as being from
“this past year” and was listed as “"News about the presidential campaign in 1988.”
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...
Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref

February 17-20, 2011: Anti-government

protests in other Middle Eastern and North

African nations 20 30 22 28 1
February 10-13, 2011: Anti-government

protests in Egypt and the resignation of

President Hosni Mubarak 39 31 14 15 1
February 3-6, 2011: Anti-government

protests in Egypt and other Middle Eastern

countries 32 35 16 18 *
January 27-30, 2011 17 26 21 35 *
January 20-23, 2011: Political instability in

Tunisia following the collapse of the

government 7 15 25 53 1
January, 2007: The U.S. air strikes on

suspected terrorist sites in Somalia 17 32 27 23 1
May, 1999: NATO air strikes against

Serbian forces 32 38 19 10 1
Late April, 1999 41 39 13 7 *
April, 1999 41 37 16 6 0
March, 1999: NATO air strikes against

Serbian forces in Kosovo 43 32 15 9 1

August, 1998: U.S. military strikes against
sites linked to terrorists in Afghanistan and

Sudan 44 35 13 8 *

July 10-24, 1986: The U.S. air strike

against Libya 58 27 11 3 1
d. The death of actress Elizabeth Taylor

March 24-27, 2011 11 25 32 31 1

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:

July 2-5, 2009: The death of singer Michael 25 29 28 18 1

Jackson

June 26-29, 2009 30 28 23 19 *

March 20-23, 2009: Death of actress

Natasha Richardson in a skiing accident 18 28 24 30

October 3-6, 2008: Death of Paul Newman 19 29 28 23 1

January 25-28, 2008: Death of actor Heath

Ledger 13 29 27 30 1

March 2-5, 2007: Death of Anna Nicole

Smith 14 19 30 36 1

February 23-26, 2007 13 22 33 31 1

February 16-19, 2007 14 25 29 31 1

February 9-12, 2007 11 27 31 30 1

September, 2006: Death of the Crocodile

Hunter, Steve Irwin, from a stingray strike 30 36 21 12 1

December, 2001: Death of former Beatle

George Harrison 10 23 30 35 2

July, 1999: Death of John F. Kennedy Jr.,
his wife and sister-in-law in a plane crash

near Martha’s Vineyard 54 29 13 4 0
March, 1999: Death of former baseball

player Joe DiMaggio 18 33 27 21 1
June, 1998: The death of Frank Sinatra 17 31 31 20 1
September, 1997: The death of Princess

Diana 54 31 11 4 *
August, 1995: The death of Jerry Garcia 9 19 23 45 4
August, 1995: The death of Mickey Mantle 24 36 21 18 1
May, 1994: The suicide of rock star Kurt

Cobain 7 14 25 52 2
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...
Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)
closely closely closely closely DK/Ref

e. Egyptians voting in a referendum to modify
their constitution
March 24-27, 2011 8 19 30 43 *
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
February 17-20, 2011: News about the
situation in Egypt 34 32 17 16 1
February 10-13, 2011: Anti-government
protests in Egypt and the resignation of
President Hosni Mubarak 39 31 14 15 1
February 3-6, 2011: Anti-government
protests in Egypt and other Middle Eastern
countries 32 35 16 18 *
January 27-30, 2011 17 26 21 35 *

f. The aftermath of a major earthquake and
tsunami in Japan

March 24-27, 2011 50 35 12 3 *
March 17-20, 2011 55 31 9 4 *
March 11-13, 2011: A major earthquake

and tsunami off the coast of Japan® 52 29 12 7 *

TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
February 24-27, 2011: A major earthquake

in New Zealand 20 30 26 23 1
October 28-November 1, 2010: A tsunami
and a volcano erupting in Indonesia 11 25 27 36 1

March 12-15, 2010: Major aftershocks in
Chile following an earthquake in late

February 18 41 27 14 *
March 5-8, 2010: A major earthquake in
Chile 27 42 19 12 *

February 19-22, 2010: Haiti releasing most
of the Americans who were accused of

attempted kidnapping 16 30 29 23 *
February 12-15, 2010: The aftermath of a

major earthquake and relief efforts in Haiti 37 37 17 8 *
February 5-8, 2010 42 39 13 6 *
January 29-February 1, 2010 45 38 13 4 *
January 22-25, 2010 50 40 8 3 *
January 15-18, 2010: A major earthquake

in Haiti 60 28 8 4 *
August 14-17, 2009: A typhoon that

caused flooding and mudslides in Taiwan 7 21 30 41 1
April 9-13, 2009: A major earthquake in

Italy 18 35 25 22 *
May 16-19, 2008: The earthquake in China 30 41 17 12 *
May 9-12, 2008: Reports about the cyclone

that hit Burma 23 35 23 19 *
November 2-5, 2007: The impact of

Hurricane Noel on the Bahamas and Cuba 11 22 31 35 1

September 7-10, 2007: The impact of

Hurricanes Felix and Henriette on Mexico

and Central America 14 29 29 27 1
August 24-27, 2007: The destruction

caused by Hurricane Dean in Mexico and

the Caribbean 18 39 24 18 1
October, 2005: The earthquake in Pakistan 22 39 23 16 *
4 This item was added to polling on the second day of the field period. Data were collected March 11-13, 2011. N=671.
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PEW.1 CONTINUED...

Very Fairly Not too  Not at all (voL.)

closely closely closely closely DK/Ref
January 2005: The earthquake and tsunami
in the Indian Ocean 58 32 7 3 *
January 2004: The earthquake in Iran 16 34 31 19
February 2001: The earthquake in India 15 33 31 20
March 2000: Flood rescue efforts in
Mozambique 10 26 30 34 *
September 1999: The earthquake in
Turkey 27 37 23 12 1
November 1998: Hurricane Mitch and the
rain and mudslides in Central America 36 36 16 11 1
February 1995: The earthquake in Japan 25 47 20 8 *
May 1991: The cyclone that devastated
Bangladesh 23 36 23 17 1
July 1990: The earthquake in Iran 20 36 28 16 *

ASK ALL:

PEW.2 Which ONE of the stories I just mentioned have you followed most closely, or is there another story
you've been following MORE closely? [DO NOT READ LIST. ACCEPT ONLY ONE RESPONSE.]

Mar 24-27
2011
57 The aftermath of a major earthquake and tsunami in Japan
15 Military air strikes in Libya by the U.S. and its allies
10 Reports about the condition of the U.S. economy
3 The death of actress Elizabeth Taylor
2 News about possible candidates for the 2012 presidential elections
* Egyptians voting in a referendum to modify their constitution
5 Some other story (VOL.)
8 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)

NO QUESTIONS PEW.3-5, 12-13, 15-16
QUESTIONS PEW.6-PEW.11, PEW.14 HELD FOR FUTURE RELEASE
ASK ALL:

PEW.17 All things considered, do you think that the U.S. and its allies made the right decision or the wrong
decision to conduct military air strikes in Libya?

Right Wrong (voL.)

decision decision DK/Ref
March 24-27, 2011 47 36 17
TRENDS FOR COMPARISON:
Military force in Afghanistan
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 52 38 10
Oct 28-Nov 8, 2009° 56 34 10
Jan 7-11, 2009 64 25 11
February, 2008 65 24 11
December, 2006 61 29 10
January, 2006 69 20 11
Military force in Iraq
Aug 25-Sep 6, 2010 41 51 7
January, 2009 43 49 8
November, 2008 39 50 11
Late October, 2008 38 56 6

In October 2009, the question was worded: “Do you think the United States’ initial decision to use force in Afghanistan
was the right decision or the wrong decision?”
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PEW.17 CONTINUED...

Right Wrong (voL.)
decision decision DK/Ref
Mid-October, 2008 40 54 6
Mid-September, 2008 43 50 7
June, 2008 39 55 6
April, 2008 37 57 6
Late February, 2008 38 54 8
Late December, 2007 36 56 8
October, 2007 39 54 7
September, 2007 42 50 8
July, 2007 41 53 6
June, 2007 40 51 9
April, 2007 45 47 8
March, 2007 43 49 8
February, 2007 40 54 6
Mid-January, 2007 40 51 9
Early January, 2007 40 53 7
December, 2006 42 51 7
Mid-November, 2006 41 51 8
Early November, 2006 (RVs) 45 48 7
Late October, 2006 43 47 10
Early October, 2006 45 47 8
Early September, 2006 49 43 8
August, 2006 45 46 9
July, 2006 44 50 6
June, 2006 49 44 7
April, 2006 47 46 7
March, 2006 45 49 6
February, 2006 51 44 5
January, 2006 45 47 8
December, 2005 47 48 5
Late October, 2005 48 45 7
Early October, 2005 44 50 6
Mid-September, 2005 49 44 7
July, 2005 49 44 7
June, 2005 47 45 8
February, 2005 47 47 6
January, 2005 51 44 5
December, 2004 49 44 7
November, 2004 (RVs) 48 41 11
Mid-October, 2004 46 42 12
Early October, 2004 50 39 11
September, 2004 53 39 8
August, 2004 53 41 6
July, 2004 52 43 5
June, 2004 55 38 7
May, 2004 51 42 7
Late April, 2004 54 37 9
Early April, 2004 57 35 8
Mid-March, 2004 55 39 6
Late February, 2004 60 32 8
Early February, 2004 56 39 5
Mid-January, 2004 65 30 5
Early January, 2004 62 28 10
December, 2003 67 26 7
October, 2003 60 33 7
September, 2003 63 31 6
August, 2003 63 30 7
Early July, 2003 67 24 9
May, 2003 74 20 6
April 10-16, 2003 74 19 7
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PEW.17 CONTINUED...

Right Wrong (voL.)

decision decision DK/Ref
April 8-9, 2003 74 19 7
April 2-7, 2003 72 20 8
March 28-April 1, 2003 69 25 6
March 25-27, 2003 74 21 5
March 23-24, 2003 74 21 5
March 20-22, 2003 71 22 7
Late January, 1991 77 15 8

Air strikes against Serbia to force them to agree to terms of the peace agreement
and end the fighting in Kosovo
July 9-13, 1999 68 22 10

ASK ALL:
PEW.18 From what you have heard and read, do you think the U.S. involvement in military action in Libya
[READ AND RANDOMIZE]?

Mar 24-27
2011
60 Will last for some time [or]
33 Will be over pretty quickly
7 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)
TREND FOR COMPARISON:
From what you have heard or read, what’s your impression of what a war with Irag would
be like? Do you think it would be a long war or a quick one?
Feb
2003
Long 43
Quick 49
Don’t know/Refused (VOL.) 8
ASK ALL:

PEW.19 Is it your impression that the U.S. is leading the military action in Libya, or is the U.S. just one of a
coalition of countries that are involved?

Mar 24-27
2011
35 U.S. is playing the leadership role
57 U.S. is playing no more central of a role than others
8 Don't know/Refused (VOL.)
ASK ALL:
PEW.20 Do you think the U.S. and its allies have a clear goal in taking military action in Libya, or not?
Mar 24-27
2011
39 Yes, have a clear goal
50 No, do not
11 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
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ASK ALL:

PEW.21 In your view, should the aim of the military action by the U.S. and its allies in Libya include
removing Muammar Qaddafi from power, or should they focus only on protecting Libyan civilians
from violence?

Mar 24-27
2011
46 Remove Qaddafi from power
43 Focus only on protecting civilians
11 Don’t know/Refused (VOL.)
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